Adjusted Net Income 202   286   358

Diluted Earnings per Share $1.42 $1.78 $1.50

Separation costs per Share - - $0.39

Adjusted diluted EPS before Special Tax Items $1.42 $1.78 $1.89

Special Tax Items per Share ($0.32) ($0.23) $0.04

Adjusted diluted EPS $1.10 $1.55 $1.93

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

2009, 2010, & 2011
($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Non-GAAP Reconciliation: Free Cash Flow

26

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconcilia*on
Net Cash -Opera*ng Ac*vi*es vs. Free Cash Flow

Years ended 2011, 2010, 2009, & 2008
($ Millions)

Year Ended
2011 2010 2009 2008

Net Cash - Opera.ng Ac.vi.es 449 395 370 408

Capital Expenditures (126) (94) (62) (67)

Free Cash Flow, including separa*on costs 323 301 308 341

Separa*on Costs (Cash Paid incl. Capex) 65 - - -

Free Cash Flow, excluding separa.on costs 388 301 308 341

Net Income 279 329 263 224

Separa*on Costs, net of tax 72 - - -

Adjusted Net Income 351 329 263 224

Free Cash Flow Conversion 111% 91% 117% 152%

Non-GAAP Reconciliation: Guidance

27

Illustra.on of Mid Point Guidance
2012 Guidance

FY '11 FY '12

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Normalized As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 3,803 3,803 3,803 3,950 3,950

Segment Opera*ng Income 503 29 a 532 (8) d 524 577 8 h 585

Segment Opera*ng Margin 13.2% 14.0% 13.8% 14.6% 14.8%

Corporate Expense 108 (58) b 50 20 e 70 81 (10) h 71

Opera*ng Income 395 87 482 (28) 454 496 18 514

Opera*ng Margin 10.4% 12.7% 11.9% 12.6% 13.0%

Interest Expense (17) (17) (39) f (56) (51) (51)

Other Non-Opera*ng Income (Expense) 5 5 5 - -

Income before Taxes 383 87 470 (67) 403 445 18 463

Provision for Income Taxes (104) (7) c (111) 16 g (95) (111) (5) i (116)

Net Income 279 80 359 (51) 308 334 13 347

Diluted Shares (j) 185.3 185.3 185.9 185.9

Diluted EPS 1.50$   0.43$   1.93$   (0.27)$   1.66 1.80 0.07 1.87

a One *me separa*on costs incurred at the segment level

b One *me separa*on costs incurred at the corporate level

c Net tax impact of above items, plus the addi*on of 2011 special tax items

d Incremental stand alone costs to be incurred in 2012 at the segment level ($8M)

e Incremental stand alone costs to be incurred in 2012 at the corporate level ($20M)

f Incremental interest expense on long-term debt to be incurred in 2012

g Tax impact of incremental interest expense and stand alone costs to be incurred in 2012

h Expected one *me separa*on costs of $8M and $10M to be incurred at the segments and headquarters, respec*vely.